Planning, Zoning and Building Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: Studio 404 Frozen Daiquiri Bar and Café (2016-212)
Project Location: 404 West Atlantic Avenue

Request: Class III Site Plan Modification

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting Date: November 8, 2017

Board Action:
Site Plan
Approved (6-0) with conditions.

Architectural Elevations
Approved (6-0) with conditions.

Project Description:

The subject property, a 5,902 mixed use development known as the Wideman Building, is located at 400
and 404 W. Atlantic Avenue on the southwest corner of West Atlantic Avenue and SW 4t Avenue in the
Central Business District (CBD) specifically in the West Atlantic Neighborhood Sub-district. The site
consists of a 4,652 sq.ft. two-story building built in 1959 and a 1,250 sq.ft one-story building built in 1955.
The subject tenant space is located in the one-story building and was most recently occupied by a barber
shop/commercial use.

The applicant is seeking approval of a Class 11I Site Plan Modification to modify the existing elevations, to
convert 1,250 square feet of commercial use space to restaurant use, and to introduce a 300 sq. ft. outdoor
dining area. The proposed restaurant use will total 1,550 sq.ft including indoor and outdoor areas.

Board Comments:
The Board approved the proposal with the following conditions:

1. Plans be revised prior to certification of site plan to graphically provide the same
measurements for the proposed outdoor dining area;

2. The plans be revised to provide the location for the proposed dumpster and recycling
containers. The proposed location shall be screened per LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1) and as
directed by Staff. This condition shall be addressed prior to certification of plans.

3. The photometric plan be revised to apply the proposed illumination levels to the outside
entrances per LDR Section 4.8.6. This condition shall be addressed prior to certification of
plans.

4. A manufacturer’ cut sheet for the proposed planters be provided prior to certification of
the plans, and that the proposed landscape material to be installed within the planters be
reviewed and approved per the direction of the Senior Landscape Planner.

5. A revised traffic statement be provided prior to issuance of a building permit based on the
total proposed 1,550 sq.ft. restaurant use.

6. A letter be provided from the Palm Beach County Traffic Division indicating that the
project meets the Traffic Performance Standards of Palm Beach County prior to issuance
of a building permit.

7. Signed and sealed plans be provided addressing all the conditions of approval prior to
certification of plans.



Appealable Item Report

8. Plans be revised prior to site plan certification to provide the dimensions of the decorative
shutter encroachment into the right-of-way;

9. A Canopy Hold Harmless Agreement for the Bahama shutters encroaching into the right-
of-way be executed and recorded prior to issuance of a building permit;

10. The proposed hood vent be painted the same color as the rear wall. This condition shall be
addressed prior to certification of plans;

11. A manufacturer’s cut sheet be provided for the proposed hood vent prior to certification
of plans.

Public Comments:
Several residents spoke in support of the proposal, its location and use.

Associated Actions:
No actions

Next Action:
The SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ---STAFF REPORT---

MEETING DATE:
ITEM:

November 8, 2017

Studio 404 Frozen Daiquiri Bar and Café (2016-212): Class Il Site Plan
Modification and architectural elevation changes for a use conversion from retail to
restaurant.

RECOMMENDATION:

GENERAL DATA:

Property Size............

Future Land Use Map.

Current Zoning.........

Adjacent Zoning....North:
East:
South:
West:

Existing Land Use......

Proposed Land Use...

Water Service................

Sewer Service...............

Approval of the Class Ill Site Plan Modification and architectural elevations changes
for Studio 404 Frozen Daiquiri Bar and Café.

Studio 404, LLC

400 and 404 West Atlantic Avenue on the southwest
corner of West Atlantic Avenue and SW 4™ Avenue ‘

0.16 Acres

Central Core

Central Business District (CBD)

PLRLL LTS

CBD
Community Facilities (CF)
CBD
CBD

Retail

Restaurant

Existing on site

Existing on site
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is the approval of a Class Il Site Plan Modification associated with a
request for architectural elevation changes and use conversion for Studio 404 Frozen Daiquiri
Bar and Café, located at 404 W. Atlantic Avenue, pursuant to Land Development Regulations
(LDR) Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c).

BACKGROUND

The subject property, a 5,902 mixed use development known as the Wideman Building, is
located at 400 and 404 W. Atlantic Avenue on the southwest corner of West Atlantic Avenue
and SW 4" Avenue in the Central Business District (CBD) specifically in the West Atlantic
Neighborhood Sub-district. The site consists of a 4,652 sq.ft. two-story building built in 1959
and a 1,250 sq.ft one-story building built in 1955. The subject tenant space is located in the
one-story building and was most recently occupied by a barber shop/commercial use.

The applicant is seeking approval of a Class Il Site Plan Modification to modify the existing
elevations, to convert 1,250 square feet of commercial use space to restaurant use, and to
introduce a 300 sq. ft. outdoor dining area. The proposed restaurant use will total 1,550 sq.ft
including indoor and outdoor areas.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The development proposal includes the following:

= Conversion of a 1,250 sq.ft. commercial use to restaurant use;
= Addition of a 300 sq.ft. outside dinning seating;

= |ntroduction of decorative Bahama shutters; and,

= Architectural elevation changes to accommodate the proposed use.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the
body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

LDR Section 4.4.13 (D) — Central Business District Design Guidelines:

The following table indicates that the development proposal meets the requirement as they
pertain to the West Atlantic Neighborhood sub-district of the CBD District. Pursuant to Figure
4.4.13-6 (West Atlantic Neighborhood Sub-district Regulating Plan), West Atlantic Avenue
is classified as a Primary Street. All development standards will apply to primary streets.

West Atlantic Avenue (Primary/Front)

Front Requirement Provided
Setbacks 10’ min./ 15’ max. (0}
Bqlldlng Frontage Required on 75% min./ 100%max 550, *
Primary Streets

*Existing non-conformity
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Minimum Streetscape Width:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(E)(2)(a), the combination of public sidewalk (located within the
right-of-way) and hardscape (located in front setback areas) is required to provide a minimum
streetscape area no less than 15’ in width, measured from the back of curb. The streetscape
area shall be organized as follows:

Street Standards Minimum Standard Proposed
Curb Zone 40" 40"
Pedestrian Zone 60 60
Remaining Front Setback Area | 5'0” 00
Total Streetscape Width 15°0” 10*

*Existing non-conformity

Storefront and Glazing Area:

Per LDR Section 4.4.13(E), the storefront frontage type will be incorporated on the ground floor
level as this area of Atlantic Avenue is designated to integrate required retail frontage design to
uses located within sidewalk level stories. Storefront Dimensions Table 1 provides the
dimensional requirements for all elements contained in a storefront as indicated in the chart
below:

Commercial D|me|_15|onal Proposed

Storefronts Rt_eq_uwements - -
Minimum | Maximum | West Atlantic Avenue

Building Setback 10 ft. 15 ft. 0™

Storefront Width N/A 75 25’

Storefront Base 9” 3 127

Glazing Height 8 ft. --- 7-67"

Required Openings 80% - 76%*

Awning Projection 3 - -

*Existing non-conformity

Lighting:
The chart below demonstrates compliance with the maximum and minimum acceptable
standards for lighting of building entrance pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(B)(3)(c):

Required Provided
Entrance Maximum (fc) | Minimum (fc) | Maximum (fc) | Minimum (fc)
North Entrance (W. Atlantic Ave.) 10.0 1.0 9.5 3.0
South Entrance (Building Rear) 10.0 1.0 9.5 1.2

Parking:
The following table illustrates the minimum number of parking spaces required for
the existing (and most recent) uses pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(L).

Commercial Uses Requirement Existing Min. number of
Sq. Ft. spaces required
Business and Professional Offices 1 space / 500 sq.ft 3,956 sq.ft. 7.9
Retail and Commercial Uses 1 space / 500 sq.ft. 1,946 sq.ft. 3.89
Total 12
(11.8.rounded up to 12)
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Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.9(C)(8)(a), when a building or combination of buildings on a unified
site contains a mix of uses as shown in the table above, the minimum total number of required
parking spaces shall be determined based on shared parking method. The following table
illustrates the shared parking requirement for the development before the proposed use

conversion:
Weekday Weekend
Commercial Required Night Day Evening Day Evening
Uses 12AM -6AM | 9AM - 4PM 6PM - 12PM 9AM- 4PM 6PM- 12PM
Office 7.91 5% 0.39 100% 7.91 10% 0.79 10% 0.79 5% 0.39
Retail/ Commercial 3.89 5% 0.19 70%  2.72 20% 3.5 100% 3.89 70% 2.72
Total 12 1 11 4 5 3

According to the shared parking method shown above, the minimum number of required parking
spaces for the subject development, before the proposed use conversion, is 11 spaces.
Therefore, the existing 5,902 sq.ft. development is currently vested for a total of 11 spaces.

The proposed 1,550 sq.ft. restaurant use (conversion of a 1,250 sq. ft. commercial use and the
addition of 300 sq.ft. outside dining area) will increase the parking required (before shared
parking method is applied) to 19 spaces as shown below:

Commercial Uses Requirement Existing Min. number of

Sq. Ft. spaces required
Business and Professional Offices 1 space / 500 sq.ft 3,956 sq.ft. 7.91
Retail and Commercial Uses 1 space / 500 sq.ft. 696 sq.ft. 1.39
Restaurants (not in the Atlantic Ave.) | 6 spaces /1,000 sq.ft. 1,550 sq.ft. 9.3

(1,250 + 300)
Total 19
(18.6.rounded up to 19)

The following table illustrates the shared parking requirement for the development after the
proposed use conversion:

Weekday Weekend
Commercial Required Night Day Evening Day Evening
Uses 12AM -6AM 9AM - 4PM 6PM - 12PM 9AM- 4PM 6PM- 12PM
Office 7.91 5% 0.39 100% 7.91 10% 0.79 10% 0.79 5% 0.39
Retail/ Commercial 1.39 5% 0.06 70% 0.97 920% 1.25 100% 1.39 70% 0.97
Restaurant 9.3 10% 0.93 50% 4.65 100% 9.3 50% 4.65 100% 9.3
Total 19 1 | 14 | 11 7 11

According to the tables shown above, the minimum number of required parking spaces for the
development after the proposed use conversion is 14 spaces. As the development is currently
vested with 11 spaces, the proposal will require a minimum of three parking spaces (14 spaces
required — 11 spaces vested = 3 spaces required).

Currently, the Planning, Zoning and Building Department is processing a City-initiated
amendment to the Land Development Regulations. The amendment pertains to existing
commercial buildings within the West Atlantic Neighborhood Sub-district of the CBD zoning
district. The proposal seeks to amend Land Development Regulations Section 4.4.13(1)(2) CBD
Parking Standards, Minimum Number of Off-street Parking Spaces, to not require additional
parking for changes in use for existing commercial buildings within the West Atlantic
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Neighborhood Sub-district of the CBD zoning district. Therefore, the parking spaces required for
this proposal will be subject to the final action on the City-initiated amendment to the Land
Development Regulations. If the amendment fails to be approved, the parking requirement will
need to be addressed through a different option (i.e. In Lieu Fee, Off-Site Parking Agreement)
prior to certification on the plans. This requirement is attached as a condition of approval.

Bicycle Parking:

Pursuant to LDR section 4.4.13(1)(4)(3), bicycle parking requirements are applied to new
development, expansion of an existing use, and changes of use. The site contains no bicycle
racks, which is an existing non-conformity. The requirement for the minimum number of bicycle
parking spaces for retail, restaurant and commercial uses is two spaces per 1,000 sq. ft. of
gross floor area. The existing space is required to provide three bicycle parking spaces
(1,250/1,000x2 = 2.5 rounded to 3 parking spaces). As this requirement is an existing non-
conformity and is allowed to continue, the bicycle parking requirement is only applied to the
additional 300 sq.ft. of proposed outdoor dining area. Thus, the conversion is required to
provide one bicycle space (300/1,000x2 = 0.6 rounded to 1 parking space), and a two space
bike rack located on the west side of the building is proposed. Therefore, this requirement is
met.

Refuse Disposal:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas
must be enclosed on three sides with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such
areas are not visible from any adjacent public right-of-way. Currently, the existing tenants use
roll out bins to dispose waste. Given the nature of the proposed use and the estimate increase
in the amount of waste it will produce (increase of 14.74 tons of solid waste per year from retail
to restaurant use), the existing waste disposal condition would be insufficient for this proposal.
Staff recommends that a new dumpster, recycling containers and similar service area be
provided on site and screened per LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1). This requirement is attached as a
condition of approval.

Roof-Top Break Area and AC Mechanical Equipment:

An existing grease trap exists on site on the south side of the building. A hood vent is proposed
to be mounted to the south elevation (rear). The proposed hood vent is required to be painted
the same color as the wall. This requirement is listed as a condition of approval.

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E) - Criteria for Board Action: The following criteria shall be
considered by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB), in the review of plans for
building permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and
in general contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness,
harmony, taste, fithess, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality
such as not to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to
materially depreciate in appearance and value.
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3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in
the general area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria
which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.

The proposed improvements to the existing north, south and west elevations include
introduction of new window and door openings, new light sconces and decorative shutters, and
architectural modifications to accommodate the proposed use. The existing storefront entryway
door will be replaced with a double door without modifying the existing opening and the existing
windows will remain unaltered. The existing awnings will be removed and decorative turquoise
metal Bahama shutters will be introduced above the openings. The proposed shutters will
extend into the public right-of-way. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4 (H)(4)(0), canopies,
marquees and covered walkways may extend into the public right-of-way when approved by the
Chief Building Official through approval of an applicable agreement with the City. Therefore, the
execution and recordation of a Canopy Hold Harmless Agreement prior to issuance of a building
permit is listed as a condition of approval.

The proposed fagade color is a white with a turquoise trim. New sconces will be introduced. The
proposed sconces are not consistent with the architecture and the proposed color palate of the
building. The Board may want to consider different sconces and/or color. In addition, new
window and door openings are proposed on the west elevation which will serve to provide
visibility and access to the proposed outside dining area. The proposed 300 sq.ft. outside dining
area will be bounded by planters. No information regarding the planters or the landscape
material to be installed within the planters was provided. It is listed as a condition of approval
that a manufacturer’ cut sheet for the proposed planters be provided prior to certification of the
plans, and that the proposed landscape material to be installed within the planters be reviewed
and approved per the direction of the Senior Landscape Planner.

The proposed architectural elevation changes will not adversely affect the surrounding area and
will not materially depreciate the neighboring areas. Based on the above, positive findings can
be made with respect to LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(c), Class lll Site Plan Modification, a modification to a
site plan which represents either a change in intensity of use, or which affects the spatial
relationship among improvements on the land, requires partial review of Performance Standards
found in LDR Sections 3.1.1, and 3.2.3, as well as required findings of LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5).

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), a finding that the proposed changes do not significantly
affect the originally approved plan must be made concurrent with approval of a Class Il
modification.

The development proposal involves a 1,250 sq.ft. use conversion from commercial use to
restaurant, an addition of a 300 sq. ft. outdoor dining area, and minor modifications to the
existing building elevations. Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), this modification does not
significantly impact the existing site. The proposed use and modifications comply with respect to
the CBD and other applicable and Land Development Regulations.

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This
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may be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the
applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the
authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to the following
areas:

LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map: The subject property has a Future Land Use
Map (FLUM) designation of Commercial Core (CC), and Zoning District Map designation of
Central Business District (CBD). Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(C), within the CBD zoning
district, restaurants are permitted as a principal use. Therefore, it is appropriate to make a
positive finding with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map designation.

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency: As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of
concurrency can be made as it relates to water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, and
solid waste.

Section 3.1.1 (C) - Consistency (Standards for Site Plan Actions): As described in Appendix
B, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to Standards for Site Plan Actions.

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations: As described
under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the
LDRs can be made.

Comprehensive Plan Policies: A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted
Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the following objective is noted.

Future Land Use Element Objective A-1 - Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a
manner so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil,
topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land
uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.

The property contains 5,902 sq. ft. of commercial space within a two-story building. The applicant
is seeking to convert 1,250 sq.ft of commercial use into restaurant use and introduce 300 sq.ft. of
outdoor dining area. Minor facade modifications to the existing structure are proposed to
accommodate the new use and outdoor dining area. The proposed development changes will be
complimentary with surrounding areas and commercial developments.

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), a finding that the proposed changes do not significantly
affect the originally approved plan must be made concurrent with approval of a Class Il
modification.

The subject property is boarded to the north, south and west by Central Business District (CBD),
and to the east Community Facilities (CF) zoned properties. The existing land uses are office,
retail and restaurant and the City of Delray Beach Police Department. Compatibility with the
adjacent uses is not a concern as they are all of similar intensity.

REVIEW BY OTHERS |

At its meeting of October 26, 2017 the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) reviewed
the proposed site plan and the consensus was to recommend approval of the Class Ill Site Plan
Modification.
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The proposal is scheduled to be reviewed by the West Atlantic Redevelopment Coalition
(WARC) at its meeting of November 2, 2017. A memorandum and copies of the site plan, and
architectural elevations were provided to the Downtown Development Agency (DDA).

Courtesy notices have been provided to the following homeowner’s associations and agencies
that have requested notice of developments in their areas:

Lincoln Park

Ebony of Delray

Merritt Park

West Side Heights
Paradise Heights

West Settlers Historic
Chamber of Commerce

The final consensus from WARC will be provided at the SPRAB meeting. Letters of objection or
support, if any, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB)
meeting.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the request for a Class Il Site Plan Modification (2016-212) for Studio

404, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding
that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), Chapter 3 and Section 4.6.18(B)(14).

Move denial of the request for a Class Ill Site Plan Modification (2016-212) for Studio
404, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding
that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria
set forth in LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), Chapter 3 and Section 4.6.18(B)(14).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By Separate Motions:

Site Plan:

Move approval of the Class Ill Site Plan Modification (2016-212) for Studio 404, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(G)(5) of the Land
Development Regulations, subject to the following conditions:

1.

The parking requirement be addressed through a different option (i.e. In Lieu Fee, Off-
Site Parking Agreement) prior to certification of the plans, if the City-initiated text
amendment fails to be approved;

Plans be revised prior to certification of site plan to graphically provide the same
measurements for the proposed outdoor dining area;
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The plans be revised to provide the location for the proposed dumpster and recycling
containers. The proposed location shall be screened per LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1) and as
directed by Staff. This condition shall be addressed prior to certification of plans.

The photometric plan be revised to apply the proposed illumination levels to the outside
entrances per LDR Section 4.8.6. This condition shall be addressed prior to certification
of plans.

A manufacturer’ cut sheet for the proposed planters be provided prior to certification of
the plans, and that the proposed landscape material to be installed within the planters be
reviewed and approved per the direction of the Senior Landscape Planner.

A revised traffic statement be provided prior to issuance of a building permit based on
the total proposed 1,550 sq.ft. restaurant use.

A letter be provided from the Palm Beach County Traffic Division indicating that the
project meets the Traffic Performance Standards of Palm Beach County prior to
issuance of a building permit.

Signed and sealed plans be provided addressing all the conditions of approval prior to
certification of plans;

Architectural Elevations:

Move approval of the Architectural Elevations (2016-212) for Studio 404, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request meets criteria
set forth in Section 4.6.18(B)(14) of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following
conditions:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Plans be revised prior to site plan certification to provide the dimensions of the
decorative shutter encroachment into the right-of-way;

A Canopy Hold Harmless Agreement for the Bahama shutters encroaching into the right-
of-way be executed and recorded prior to issuance of a building permit;

The proposed hood vent be painted the same color as the rear wall. This condition shall
be addressed prior to certification of plans;

A manufacturer’s cut sheet be provided for the proposed hood vent prior to certification
of plans.

Staff Report Prepared by: Debora Slaski and Jennifer Buce, Assistant Planners
Attachments: Survey, Site Plan, Architectural Elevations

Appendix “A” — Concurrency Findings
Appendix “B” — Standards for Site Plan Actions
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APPENDIX “A”
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of
the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination
made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development
application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the
provision of, needed capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:

Water and sewer services are existing on site. Water service is provided via a lateral connection
to a 8” water main located along West Atlantic Avenue. Sewer service is provided via service
lateral connection to the existing 4” sewer main along West Atlantic Avenue. Fire protection is
provided via an existing fire hydrant located on the corner of NW 4™ Avenue and NW 5" Avenue
in between the subject tenant space.

Drainage:
Drainage exists on site and will not be impacted as this is an existing building with minor

modifications.

Streets and Traffic:

The subject property is located within the City’s Transportation Concurrency Exception Area
(TCEA), which encompasses the CBD, CBD-RC, OSSHAD, and West Atlantic Avenue Business
Corridor. The TCEA exempts the above-described areas from complying with the Palm Beach
County Traffic Performance Standards Ordinance. Therefore, a traffic study is not required for
concurrency purposes. However, a traffic statement is necessary to keep a record of trips
approved in the TCEA and for calculation of traffic impact fees. A traffic statement has been
provided which indicates that the proposed 1,250 sq.ft. use conversion to restaurant will
generate 298 net new vehicle trips per day. Specifically, it will generate 31 AM net new peak
hour trips and 20 PM net new peak hour trips. However, the applicant has revised his initial
plans to propose a 300 sq.ft. outside dining area which requires that the traffic statement be
revised prior to issuance of a building permit. In addition, a letter from the Palm Beach County
Traffic Division confirming concurrency shall be provided prior to issuance of a building permit.
These requirements are noted as a conditions of approval.

Solid Waste:
Previous Use:
Retail/ Commercial Spaces: 1,250 sq. ft. x 7.3 Ibs. = 9,125 Ibs. /2,000 = 4.56 tons per year

Proposed Use:
Retail/ Commercial Spaces: 1,550 sq. ft. x 24.9 Ibs. = 38,595 Ibs. /2,000 = 19.30 tons per year

The proposed use conversion from retail to restaurant present an increase of 14.74 tons of solid
waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity
to handle all development proposals till the year 2046.
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APPENDIX “B”
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

A. Building design, landscaping and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create
unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.
Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

B. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

C. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the
Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.
Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

D. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

E. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned
in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning
designations.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

F. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and
intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use
needs.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent
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G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a
variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of
the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing
Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under
Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be
modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy
the accident situation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a
feature of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate
households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for
residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having
fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent
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- EXISTING CONC. SLAB ¢ FO@T_.
“a  /Floor ELEY. '
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FRONT VIEW OVERALL PLAN OF THE BUILDING. CENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES.

scale: 1/4” = 1'=0"
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4

/
\
ADJACENT TENANT
(EXIST. ADJACENT WALLS)
2 HOURS FIRE RATE.

(NOT ALL NOTES ARE SPECIFIC TO THIS JOB)

R
@
@
NEW SL. GLASS DOOR

-//\
N\
T AN
I
[

I I 1. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL INTERIOR BEARING WALL FT'GS W/ ROOF I . ] . C—1—
TRUSS MANUFACTURER

2. SOIL BEARING VALUES. FOUNDATION DESIGNS SHOWN HERE ARE BASED : Py
ON A SOIL BEARING VALUE OF 2,500 P.S.F. FOUNDATIONS AND SLABS N ?
/]

.

31'-107
AN

ARE DESIGNED TO UNIFORMLY BEAR ON WELL DRAINED NON-EXPANSIVE !
SOILS. SOILS SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MIN. OF MODIFIED PROCTOR orlon
TEST. A CERTIFIED SOILS ENGINEER SHALL CONDUCT ON SITE BORINGS
AT LOCATIONS SPECIFIED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. THE SOILS
ENGINEER SHALL REVIEW FOUNDATION DESIGNS, BUILDING LOADS,
AND COMPARE WITH SUBSURFACE SOIL INVESTIGATION RECOMMENDATIONS.
- . SHOULD ON-SITE OBSERVATIONS SHOW THAT FOOTINGS SHOWN HERE
)/ —‘ ARE NOT SATISFACTORY, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND DESIGNER | 4'-g
SHALL BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY FOR NEW DESIGNS.
3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY SOIL DENSITY AS PER GEO-TECHNICAL
ENGINEERING SOC. PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT. &
WIDEMAN BUILDING 4. ALL REBAR TO HAVE A MIN LAP (48x BAR DIA) AT ALL JOINTS AND ! hd
CORNERS 4
5. INDICATES LOAD BEARING 2x 6 AT 16" 0.C. STUD WALL. TYP. U.N.O.
REF TO TYP DETAIL. PROVIDE (3) 2x6 STUD POST AT ROOF
TRUSS GIRDERS TYP. U.N.O. SECURED STUD POST TO FDN W/
"SIMPSON" HPAHD22 HOLD DOWNS MAX UPLIFT 4170 LBS. G.C.
TO COORDINATE LOC W/ TRUSS ENGINEER SHOP DWG'S CONFIRM OR ADD

6. MINIMUM FOOTING PENETRATION. EXTEND BOTTOM OF ALL FOUNDATIONS '
AT PERIMETER OF BUILDING 12" MINIMUM BELOW FINISHED GRADE
7. CONCRETE STRENGTH. MINIMUM CONCRETE STRENGTH FOR ALL SLABS
PATIOS, AND FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE MINIMUM 3000 PSI AFTER 28 NEW FRENCH DOOR
DAYS. PROVIDE TEST REPORTS ON EACH BUILDING FOR THE OWNER'S ! 6—DX6—8
RECORD AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE DESIGNER A ‘V
8. EXPANSION JOINT. PROVIDE 1/2" THICK x 4" WIDE BITUMINOUS EXPANSION 2 ! | [of 1/2” dJe| | ! f
JOINT MATERIAL AT ALL SURFACES WHERE EXIST'G SLABS ABUT TO NEW SLABS. EXIST. FIXED GLASS C—1 C—1  EXIST. FIXED GLASS
9. PATIO SLABS. PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE SLABS REINFORCED WITH
6X6 10/10 WELDED MESH. PLACE SLABS OVER TERMITE TREATED, WELL
COMPACTED SOIL AND 6-MIL VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER. SLOPE PATIO
SLABS AWAY FROM BUILDING.
10. SLAB FINISH. PROVIDE STEEL TROWEL FINISH ALL INTERIOR SLAB AREAS
INCLUDING GARAGES. CREATE BROOM FINISH TEXTURE FOR ALL EXTERIOR EXIST 5' DEWALK
SLABS.
11. ALL CONCRETE BEAMS (P.C. LINTELS) BY CASTCRETE OR EQUAL.

o o NEW FOUNDATION FPLAN

TOP TYPICAL scale: 1/4” = 1'=0"
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CONCRE TE COLUMNS SCHEDULE

"x8”" I\__I;’OUR CONC. BEAM

o VERT. | #3 REMARKS
RIGHT VIEW OVERALL PLAN OF THE BUILDING. P T e T T 5
scale: 1/4” = 1'=0"

1"x 4" BORATE BUCK
/ 1/2"DRYWALL 1"x 6"PT BORATE BUCK OR

1. CONCRETE MASONRY WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE DOWELED FROM
FOUNDATION THROUGH FILLED BLOCK CELLS AND HOOKED AT BEAM TOP BARS.
REINFORCEMENT SPLICES SHALL BE 48 BAR DIAMETERS. DOWELS SHALL BE
SAME SIZE AND NUMBER AS VERTICAL REINF. FOR HORIZONTAL
JOINT REINFORCEMENT REFER TO STRUCTURAL NOTES.

2. FOR DIMENSIONS AND LOCATION OF MASONRY OPENINGS REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

3. MASONRY WALL SHALL BE REINF. WITH #5 @ 48" o.c.
UN.O. IN GROUTED CELL. AT ALL CORNERS INTERSECTIONS,
END OF WALL & EA. SIDE
UTHERWISE.

2"x 6"PT BORATE BUCK
CMU WALL /| (PER PRODUCT APPROVAL)

/ =] DOOR MOULDING

_DOOR ANCHORS PER
PRODUCT APPROVAL

4)," DOOR WOOD FRAME

BRICK MOULDING
STUCCO

Yi"TAPCONS 2J%"MIN. EMBED.
4” FROM END AND 1270.C.
Yy

DOOR ANCHOR DETAIL s A o R iSO
SCALE: N.TS. MASONRY INSPECTION N EISTING. 67 N, MASONRY INSPECTION

& CLEAN OUT HOLE. BOTTOM. TYPICAL & CLEAN OUT HOLE.
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INVOICE NO.: 67124

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

DATE: DESCRIPTION: 400 WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33483
06/20/2017 | FIELD LOCATION OF
IMPROVEMENTS !
ABBREVIATIONS / SYMBOLS:
AC = AIR CONDITIONING UNIT C/L:
ADJ = ADJACENT L
BCR = BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
oo RO WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE
CALC = CALCULATED 60' R/W TOTAL PER PLAT
CA = CENTRAL ANGLE
ciL = CENTERLINE 5
cB = CATCH BASIN & 5
CBS = CONCRETE BLOCK WALL l
CHATT = CHATTAHOOCHEE
CONC = CONCRETE
cM = CONCRETE MONUMENT
coL = COLUMN
D = DEED
DE = DRAINAGE EASEMENT \ . qr—on
DS = DRAINAGE STRUCTURE E@ 25 SCALE: 1"=20
ELEV. = ELEVATION LESSED OUT NORTH 2
EOW = EgGE OF WATER AS PER LEGAL DEﬂER'
EE - ElNLljgk?ED FLOOR o * FOUND
ID = IDENTIFICATION / ) NAIL & DISK LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
INV = INVERT Y S WP Y, NO ID
P = IRON PIPE $FOUND 17278 5 127 00. RICK PAVER SIDEWALK % LOT 1 THROUGH 5, LESS THE NORTH
:_R i:_REO'\ll\(lssl—C')D IRON ROD £25' /43 20 FEET THEREOF, IN BLOCK 29,
LAE - LIMITED ACCESS EASEMENT NO ID. 64.5' ZERO RE-SUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 29 AND
LME = LAKE MAINTENANCE EASEMENT LOT LINE 437, DELRAY FLORIDA, ACCORDING
LP = LIGHT POLE o . TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS
" T NEASURED | W, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 66
N/D = NAIL AND DISC = < ’ J
N/G = NATURAL GROUND LOT 6, Za OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM
NR = NON RADIAL : o
NTS - NOT TO SCALE EIFOSCL:JKBDIVISON OF 4 E ] BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.
OHC  =OVERHEAD CABLES S 29 AND 37, NS, e
- Rt _ < =
ORB = OFFICIAL RECORD BOOK P'—é;gggé‘ 9, ol ‘% BRICK ¢ E TWO STORY =
p - PLAT , ol Y PAVERS ¢ STRUCTURE Lo :
PB = PLAT BOOK PALM BEACH COUNTY g [ SONE N % © - g FLOOD DATA:
PBCR = PALM BEACH COUNTY RECORDS PUBLIC RECORDS Wl < .
PC = POINT OF CURVATURE g ; @ FLOOD ZONE: C
Egg = EgLNJA?\";ﬁ?'\éggggoDLC#ngURE S 2 COMMUNITY NAME: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
PG - PAGE COMMUNITY NUMBER: 125102
PI = POINT OF INTERSECTION s PANEL NUMBER: 0004D
POB = POINT OF BEGINNING B SR
POC = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT ND 1/2"
PRC = POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE N ROD .
PRM = PERMANENT REFERENCE MONUMENT : i O ID CERTIFICATIONS:
PT = POINT OF TANGENCY > L ey N .
R = RADIUS — e B £ 25 GONCRETE EE . CERTIFIED TO:
RGE = RANGE FOUND 1/2" ; " - JIMMY DORVILUS
ROE = ROOF OVERHANG EASEMENT IRON ROD 127.00 G (UI)\J W
RIW = RIGHT OF WAY LOT 7 ITS ETER /x
VARG NOD. RESUBDIVISON OF BLOCKS 29 AND 37, UTILTY | - GT SURVEYOR
TOB  =TOP OF BANK PLAT BOOK 9, PAGE 66, POLE yd < SERVICES INC.
EEP - EES-QLEASEMENT PALM BEACH COUNTY PUBLIC RECORDS / 1660 SOUTHERN BLVD. UNIT K
= WEST PALM BEACH
WF = WOOD FENGE
FLORIDA 33406-1747
WPP = WOOD POWER POLE (UTILITY POLE) € () \
g OFFICE: 561-753-0353
CONVERSION | \ FAX: 561-753-0342
OVERHEAD CABLES INCHES TO E-MAIL gtsurveying@gmail.com
METAL FENCE DECIMAL
* MET)fAL FENXCE * o
o o § = 8-; | HEREBY CERTIFY: THAT THIs MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY was
WOOD FENCE pt - 033 PREPARED UNSERIY, PIRECTION AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST
—_— ] — 7 T GENERAL NOTES: OF MY Ki FURTHERMORE THIS SURVEY SKETCH
PLASTIC FENCE 5" = 0'4, - THIS SURVEY IS BASED UPON RECORDED INFORMATION AS PROVIDED BY CLIENT. NO SPECIFIC SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORD HAS BEEN MADE BY THIS OFFICE. MEETS AHENNYENFOF ARDS OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYING
D D 6" =05 - UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS HAVE NOT BEEN LOCATED. IN THE TO RULE 5J-17 OF THE FLORIDA
7" =06 - ELEVATION ARE BASED UPON NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM 1929 (N.G.V.D. 1929) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ADM BMENTING RULE. CHAPTER 472.027 OF
EASEMENT LINES g =07 - IN SOME CASES, GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS HAVE BEEN EXAGGERATED FOR CLEARER ILLUSTRATION. MEASURED RELATIONSHIP SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE POSITIONS. ’ :
CENTERLINE (C/L . - ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FIELD MEASURED AND CORRESPOND TO RECORD INFORMATION UNLESS SPEGIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. THE
() 9" =08 - WELL-IDENTIFIED FEATURES IN THIS SURVEY AND MAP HAVE BEEN MEASURED TO AN ESTIMATED HORIZONTAL POSITIONAL ACCURAGY OF 0.10 (FT)
10" = 0.83' - "ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THIS SURVEY MAP BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES IS PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES."” (CHAPTER
FIRE HYDRANT < 11"=0.9' 61G17-6.003 OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE PURSUANT TO SECTION 472.027 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES) SIGNE
WATER VALVE 12°=1.0 ” GIN .*Q PER
UTILITY POLE <0, "5J-17.052 STANDARDS OF PRACTICE: SPECIFIC SURVEY, MAP, AND REPORT REQUIREMENTS.
WATER METER [ (b) BOUNDARY MONUMENTS: FLORIEA
f. WHEN A CORNER FALLS IN A HARD SURFACE SUCH AS ASPHALT OR CONCRETE, ALTERNATE MONUMENTATION MAY BE USED THAT IS DURABLE AND IDENTIFIABLE ." (EXAMPLES: FENCE POST, BLDG. CORNERS, NOT VA UF' RE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL

ETC.)

OF THE FLOR




Luminaire Schedule

Scene: Scene_1

Symbol Qty Label Arrangement | Description

LLF

Lumens/Lamp

Arr. Lum. Lumens Arr. Watts

SINGLE

| 3 D

LURALINE 290 WM B

0.010

1710

1149 29

Based on the information provided, all dimensions and luminaire locations

shown represent recommended positions. The engineer and/or architect must
cdetermine the applicability of the layout to existing or future field conditions.
This lighting plan represents illumination levels calculated from lakoratory data
taken under controlled conditions in accordance with The Iluminating Engineering

60' R/W TOTAL PER PLAT

_________ . _.C/L. -
WEST ATLANTIC AVENUE

PROPERTY INFORMATION

ALL WORK TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE F.B.C. 2014 EDITION WITH ALL AMENDMENTS, THE N.E.C.,
THE ZONING ORDINANCES IN THE CITY OF JURISDICTION AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.

EXIST.AREA CALCULATIONS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

DELRAY BCH RESUB BLK 29 LTS 1 THRU 5 (LESS
N 20 FT ATLANTIC AVE R/W) BLK 29

OWNER

MUNICIPALITY
DELRAY BEACH

PARCEL CONTROL NUMBER
12-43-446-17-06-029-0010
SUBDIVISION

DELRAY BCH RESUB BLK 29 IN

LAND USE CODE
1100 - STORES

ZONING CODE

ARCHITECT

SANDRA PUERTA, AR 95385
6476 Kirsten Way
Lake Worth, FL 33467
Voice | 561.712.8898

Fax | 561.712.8895
Email | sandra@thearchitectgroup.com

400 W ATLANTIC LLC
10841 ANDERSON LN
LAKE WORTH FL 33449

BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT

DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS:

BUILD.1 1ST FLOOR 2,302 S.F.
BUILD.1 2ND FLOOR 2,350 S.F.
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 4,652 S.F.
BUILD.2 1ST FLOOR 1,250 S.F.
TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 1,250 S.F.
SIDE PARKING AREA 2,576 S.F.
TOTAL SITE AREA 6,985 S.F.

404 AS PER SECTION
4.6.9.C7JLDR:

CBD - Central Business ( 12-DELRAY BEACH )

LOCATION ADDRESS
400 W ATLANTIC AVE

DELRAY BEACH BUILDING & ZONING DEP.
100 NW FIRST AVE

DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

Voice | (561) 243-7200

(5) PARKING SPACES

PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR UNIT

PARKING AT ADJACENT FUNERAL
HOME AS PER AGREEMENT.

LOT WIDTH: 127 FT.
LOT AREA: 6,965 S.F.
FRONTAGE: 356 S.F.
EXISTING SETBACKS:

N_ 5I_7II

S- 5

E- 48-3"

W- O

BUILDING REIGHT: 25

FRONT VIEW

-

-.;_:-El_l_

p— = —
- = -_.'*—
:‘.ﬁ_‘_“@ =
;_,,  FRONT 4R
4 i | | —

LI p—

SOUTH VIEW

= NEW SCONCES-

Society (ES) approved methods, Actual performance of any manufacturer’s luminaires b “O )
may vary due to changes in electrical voltage, tolerance in lamps/LED’s and other M M
varioble field conditions., Calculations do not include obstructions such as butdings, |
curbks, landscaping, or any other architectural elements unless noted. :
Calculation Summary Eﬁﬁ\-/ll—‘é\lqro |
Scene: Scene_1
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min USE AS PER .-
ALL CALC POINTS lluminance Fc 295 9.5 0.1 FRONTAGE |
PARKING AREA SUMMARY llluminance Fc 3.2 2.5 0.5 1.2 5.1 | /r 2 5 , .
RN ..."..II_ES.S.ILZD"C:).L.:JT.'IZ\IICIJR%H.."QQ?'.'. [ A B\ /47 RN \\\ | N _
) L e T T T T e Ia—. . Na ™. FOUND |
= o 30 ' S0 ST N 3.0 w04 e S \ R ‘ :
— ‘ ‘ N ‘ ‘ B I TP NN 27NN 5 - e N NAIL & DISK
. __NO ID. |
'ESTDROD 65.65" ZERO [ |
' LOT LINE " :
C: WHIT 5 LL]
M: ALLUMINUM % |
H: WM-7 6 : : >
-
| ( <
: o
04
| m
LOT 6 - 1 o
. —
REsuBDIVISION oF SN C <
BLOCKS 29 AND 37, O
Crsz Aoy . - TWO STORY () &°
PAGE 66, g o <I 2
PALM BEACH COUNTY L€) ; STRUCTURE . @
PUBLIC RECORDS | Z )
n
EXIST DUMPSTER |
ENCLOSURE : C/)
| NEW CAN NEW | W/FENCE b
N WASH & SCREE S
’ C: WHITE GREASE TRAP FENCE SO sininin :/)xL|J|_\1EF)QO1 D/Z
M: ALLUMINUM O"Ib ) |
H: WM-7.5' 725’ R :
>< . . 2 . | L . X |
\° 127.00 :
IRON RCD 3 + d il + 3
oD Lot 6 45 6.4 6.4 4.5 1.2 0 N N
RESUBDIVISION OF BLOCKS 29 AND 37, | :
PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 66, PALM BEACH COUNTY '
” p— PUBLIC,RECORDS . . . . |
. - B 0.5 1.4 2.0 2.0 1.4 0.5 \ :
NORTH ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION BUILDING COLOR
e d /’ P /"/ ,// ,f‘/ /
// v A // -~ /“J’-
p S 7 ~ e / rd
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PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR UNIT
404 AS PER SECTION 4.6.9.C7JLDR:
(6) PARKING SPACES

-PARKING WILL BE OFFSITE AT 26 SW
5TH AVE.
DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

AS PER LETTER AND OWNER
AGREEMENT, FUNERAL HOME WILL
ALLOW CLIENTS FOR 400 W
ATLANTIC AVENUE TO PARK ON THEIR
PROPERTY
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W Atlantic Ave
Checkers
{DATM

i Subway
Ziree Thal & Sushi Tony's Market & Deli
(28)
400 West

Atlantic Avenue o

Delray Beach Police Dept

NS PIE ANS

400 W ATLANTIC S.F: 1250 S.F
(1) PARKING SPACE/ 200 S.F.

REQ. PARKING: (€) SPACES
PROVIDED : (10) SPACES
(LOCATED AT 26 SW 5TH AVE)

FUNERAL HOME S.F.: 2304 S.F.
(1) PARKING SPOT/ 200 S.F.

REQ. PARKING: (I 1) SPACES
PROVIDED : (35) SPACES
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